Termination of the Placing: In the event the conditions to the Placing are not fulfilled by

15 November 2013 (or such later date as may be agreed by

the Placing Agent and the Company), all rights, obligations

and liabilities of the parties to the Placing Agreement in

relation to the Placing shall cease and determine and none of

the parties to the Placing Agreement shall have any claim

against any other party in respect of the Placing save for any

antecedent breaches.

Completion of the Placing: The completion of the Placing will take place within seven

business days following the fulfillment of the conditions to

the Placing.

Application for listing: The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the

Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in,

the Placing Shares.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement and (ii) upon completion of the Placing, assuming a maximum of 275,891,440
Placing Shares are successfully placed by the Placing Agent.

As at the date
of this announcement

Upon completion
of the Placing

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Asian Gold Dragon Limited

(Note 1) 215,054,500 15.59 215,054,500 12.99
The Placees (Note 2) – – 275,891,440 16.67
Other public shareholders 1,164,402,700 84.41 1,164,402,700 70.34

Total 1,379,457,200 100.00 1,655,348,640 100.00

Notes:

1. Asian Gold Dragon Limited is a substantial shareholder of the Company as at the date of this
announcement. Other than being a substantial shareholder of the Company, Asian Gold Dragon Limited
and its ultimate beneficial owners have no relationship with the Company and its connected persons.

The Company notes that, according to the disclosure of interest filed by Mr. Wang Xiaobo on 12
September 2013, Asian Gold Dragon Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Wang Xiaobo, the ultimate
beneficial owner of Asian Gold Dragon Limited.

– 5 –

The Company further notes that, according to the disclosure of interest made by Mr. Sze Chun Ning,